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LOK SABHA
Thursday, 24th April, 1058,

“The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the
Clock.

[Mx. Sreaxer in the Chair]
JRAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

syt | dw @ fod (waw

+
off Wy Tt ¢
o §ro wWo ™Y :
5 ogur:
ST W e :
du'iw!w:
*3g0Y. 1 e fag :
|

sf vy fag -
s 7 e qrewdtad .
S T WET W
’ ) AW €F 9
L it wrordat

w7 e, W dte fsw S
g fawmaT ey ¥ ardifed ww gen
2280 & A& g7 § gg a9 A
T w01 fie

(%) wrarelt fx | d9faaw
o vy & fad feror $14 § Wik W
wifr g & ;

(@) 3¢ ard, s aF
%uﬁtmw g & o ;

11228

(w) =faw ofcomm avvE:
% W

(v) wav ag aw & v ww ad
@Y & wroeq ¥ aifaw oy &
sror fagor wofirg w< & 9wy 41
L1114

(%) afx g, oY W& | TR
g ?

am de Aw wR (st ®o o
A ) - (%) WX (|). 3o-28-0y
% ATy §F F oo T WK
TEd Tk # T | v T g A
T TZTE o0 T H TE 1 R ~{-4s
ax gerf & sW ( rilling operations ) gRlw-gA®E AT
) AT 23-2-4s ¥ 11U AW
qrE FT w0 o T WitE @ a9
% ( Fishing operations ) %
watfgm ( Turbodriy ) ok qreel & agR freTe w1 E g fiear o g7 @1 | g8 e (Fishing

operations ) ¥ gh9aT
T@E 7T D F MW g
(Electrologi g O
¥ & fo @ W & & qfonw
wgﬁ'm perforation gy
W T FT FEATT AL FAT

(7) AN fod 9 AW I
i perforation ¥ qfom oY & AT & g | fne ofr wfy
afomr arqw &R fafee fafe agr qfeea ¢


11339 Oral Anmcers

() W (¥). R2-2-xe ¥ quk
w7 w1y wafiry w7 fear T W aw fF Turbo-drill ot gy qreat ® A fawra® & fag Fishing operations
R AT AT

{(a) and (b). Since 30th November, 1957 a further depth of 1000 ft. has been drilled till 81st March 1958 in the Jawalamukhi well i.e. the well reached a total depth of 6020 ft. Drilling operations proceeded satisfactorily till 23rd January, 1838. From 23rd
January to 11th March, 1958 the drilling operations were suspended, pending completion of fishing operations and pulling out the turbo-drill and pipes that got stuck in the hole. After the successful completion of the major fishing operations, the well was tested by electrologing and other methods. As a result of these tests, it is proposed to test the well by perforation.

(c) The results of the present series of tests and perforation will be known shortly. It is, however, not possible to indicate the exact date on which the fina] results will be known.

(d) and (e). Drilling was suspended with effect from 23rd January pending completion of fishing operations to pull out the turbo-drill and gome pipes, which got stuck up in the hole.
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Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know what was responsible for the breakdown of that mechanical equipment to which the hon. Minister referred in his reply, and whether that is the experience which we are having everywhere where we are having such drilling operations?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Such acciden\;s occur generally in hard rock formations which are complicated by alteration of soft and hard rocks. Here these drilling pipes got stuck up due to some reason which is not yet clearly analysed. It is not an unknown and unusual accident—for instance, recently in Iran in a very prolific we;:
this accident took place and it has n vet been able to rectify the trouble although it was more than 14 months back that the accident took place.

Shri Narayanankatty Menon: On 1st April the hon. Minister announced when drilling operations were to start after the first accident. After thai announcement there was a report in the press that another accident has taken place—obviously, an exaggerat. ed report. May I know whether there was & second accident, what is the extent and quantum of that accident and how long drilling operations will be prevented because of that accident?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The report was not very accurate. The fact was that a very small piece of iron drilling bit fell down in the bottom; it was drawn out by a magnet and the whole thing was cleared very soon.
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Shri Supakar: May I know what time will elapse before this well is fit again for drilling operations?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The well is quite fit for resumption of drilling operations, But, ag we have to test at various horizons for possibilities of oil or gas, we are just now busy testing those possibilities. As soon as these tests are concluded within a few days—say, four or flve days—we shall resume drilling in order to reach the bottom where it is supposed that source rocks are lying.

Shri Raghubir Sahai: May 1 know whether despite thig accident which has taken place at Jwalamukhi the Rumanian experts who are in charge of this boring are very hopeful of finding oil?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I have not had such detailed personal discussion with our experts, although I know that they entertain some hope that oil might be found out in one of these wells.
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Shri Narayanankutty Menon: Sir, we would like to have that answer in English.

Mr. Speaker; The hon. Minister may give the English version of his last answer.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Usually provision is always made for meeting such accidents when we start drilling operations of such huge dimensions. But, as this was only the first drilling all such precautions that are elaborately taken were not taken and they were not necessary during the first phases because, firstly, lot of finances are involved in it and, secondly, they ultimately prove mostly unnecessary.

Pensions for LA.S. Officers

*1804. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Homo Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether rules pertaining to retiring benefits and pensions in respect of I.A.S. officers have been finalised;
and

(b) whether pensions are being paid at different rates in different States?

The Deputy Minister of Home
Aftairs (Shrimati Alva): (a) These rules are still under consideration,

